
AGENDA

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Thursday, 30 July 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, 
Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Benjamin A Martin, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and 
Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum = 4

Pages
Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Wednesday 29 
July 2020. 

Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared
further. No other identifying information will be made available through
your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the

Public Document Pack



Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after
the meeting is finished.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2020/21

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 July 2020 (Minute Nos. 
734 - 741) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.



Part A Report for Recommendation to Cabinet

5. Growth Options 5 - 26

Issued on Tuesday, 22 July 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 30 July 2020

Report Title Local Plan Review – Vision and Development Growth 
Options

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead James Freeman – Head of Planning

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning

Lead Officer Jill Peet – Planning Policy Manager

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Members consider the ‘vision’ for the local plan review 
and suggest proposed amendments for incorporation 

2. Members agree a preferred option that will form the 
basis of development strategy for the local plan review 
and recommend to Cabinet that this strategy is 
endorsed.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 In order to progress the drafting of the Local Plan Review, it is necessary for the Council 
to establish its vision for growth and to express its preference towards a growth strategy 
based on the evidence collected to date, including initial indications from the preliminary 
work carried out through the Sustainability Appraisal. 

1.2 The purpose of this paper is to consider a draft vision and the options for the distribution 
of future development growth requirements for Swale setting out the strengths and 
weaknesses (pros and cons) of each of the growth options.

2 Background

2.1 The purpose of a local plan is to provide a planning policy framework to deliver the 
development needs of an area over a minimum 15 year period. According to government 
policy, guidelines and emerging evidence, for the borough of Swale, this means 
identifying enough land to accommodate:

 9,880 new dwellings (over and above the allocations in the adopted Local Plan for 
13,981 dwellings, of which approximately 3,013 has been built out as at 31 March 
2019) plus a 5% buffer

 41ha of B2/B8 (manufacturing land)
 15ha of B1 (office)
 Associated infrastructure, community facilities and open spaces.

2.2 The timetable for the local plan review is set out in the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) that was agreed by Cabinet on 18 March 2020.  The Council completed the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Regulation 18 stage in late spring 2018 and has since been gathering further evidence to 
prepare the Regulation 19 stage document, the draft plan, for consultation in early 2021.

2.3 Before the draft plan can be prepared, officers need to secure a ‘steer’ from the members 
of the Local Plan Panel of an appropriate vision and strategy that will deliver the 
borough’s development needs for the period covered by the local plan review (2022 to 
2038).

2.4 Evidence gathering for the local plan review is well underway, the table in appendix i sets 
out what has already been prepared and presented to the Local Plan Panel, what the 
‘headlines’ are and what the implications are for the options.  There are two strands of 
evidence still to complete/report.  The first strand is the remaining evidence currently 
underway that will provide more specific detail for policy formulation.  The second/ final 
stand of evidence cannot be completed until a steer has been provided on the 
development strategy.  This includes carrying out a final transport modelling run and the 
identification of mitigation mea
[...]
ral and maritime communities, enable development to maintain and improve 
local services to cater for the local daily needs of its residents and to support vibrant 
communities whilst maintaining the quality of the local countryside environments in 
which they are set and protecting their heritage.

2.7 The Panel may wish to reflect on the proposed wording and any suggestions will be 
taken forward for further consideration as the Council progresses its work on the Local 
Plan Review.

Development strategy objectives

2.8 The Local plan review needs to contain an overall strategy for the pattern and scale of 
development and make sufficient provision for the future growth needs of the Borough for 
the plan period (to 2038).

2.9 In terms of broad principles to guide the location of development, the following objectives 
reflect local evidence, government policy and Council priorities:

 To provide for homes and jobs that are best suited to meet identified local needs;
 To support and sustain communities across the borough, big and small, by 

planning to meet identified needs, including needs for community facilities and 
infrastructure; and

 To protect and manage our resources to address climate change through 
delivering sustainable growth that supports urban and rural economies and 
makes the best use of infrastructure.

2.10 Sitting behind these objectives are a number of key principles that should underpin the 
development strategy.  The borough’s identified development needs should be met:

 On brownfield sites in sustainable locations/within the settlement confines;
 On land at low risk of flooding within existing settlements; and
 On land with the least environmental or amenity value.

Challenges for consideration in discussing the strategic development options

2.11 Given the characteristics of the borough and various constraints around infrastructure, 
difficult choices will need to be made about where development land should be allocated. 
60% of the bor
[...]

equates to a total of 3,000 dwellings for the life of the local plan review and again is 
considered within each of the options presented.

3.4 Officers have identified five potential growth strategy options across a spectrum of 
opportunities to meet the remaining development needs within the Borough.  It should be 
noted that these options are not necessarily distinct from one another and a combination 
of elements from each of the options can be put together to make an alternative strategy 
should the Council wish to do so. 

3.5 In consideration of the above objectives, principles and government expectations, the 
options below could potentially deliver in the region of an additional 10,000 homes so it 

Page 8



builds in some flexibility and choice.  A refinement of sites for inclusion in the local plan 
review is a matter for a later date when a detailed site selection will be carried out.

3.6 In summary, these are:
A. Carry forward of Bearing Fruits (Business as usual) development focussed on 

extensions to main settlements with a focus on the Thames Gateway area
B. More even distribution of the additional Local Plan Review requirement across the 

borough’s main urban centres and rural areas
C. More even distribution of the final requirements (Bearing Fruits and Local Plan 

Review) across the main urban centres
D. More of the overall Local Plan requirement at the eastern end of the borough
E. Focus on New Garden Settlements primarily located within existing rural area

3.7 Appendix ii sets out the likely development distribution in percentage terms between the 
Isle of Sheppey, Sittingbourne and Faversham including their immediate hinterlands, and 
the mainland rural areas against the above development growth options. Indicative 
figures are used to show how the existing Bearing Fruits distribution combine with the 
indicative distributions for the Local Plan Review development growth options.  

Site availability for Swale

3.8 The sites that are available for development have been identified through the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). Members may recall that sites have 
been assessed as either being:

 ‘suitable and deliverable’
 ‘suitable but not deliverable’
 ‘unsuitable’

3.9 In an ideal world, the local planning authority would be in a position to choose their local 
plan allocations from sites that were assessed as ‘suitable and deliverable’ but site 
selection is more nuanced and must consider all other relevant evidence, national 
guidance and the Council’s corporate objectives and other strategies and plans.  SHLAA 
sites are assessed at a point in time and represent a ‘snapshot’.  Circumstances do 
sometimes change and this can alter the assessment outcomes (e.g. subsequently 
resolved land ownership issues that might previously have affected a site’s achievability).  
Some sites that are unsuitable could become suitable through the appropriate mitigation 
measures.

3.10 Sites that immediately adjoin the settlement boundary (as identified in the adopted local 
plan, Bearing Fruits Policy ST4) are, for the purposes of this exercise, classed as being 
part of that settlement’s area.  Sites that are separate from the settlement confines are 
considered as rural sites.

Page 9



Option A - Business as usual: development focussed on extensions to main 
settlements with a focus on the Thames Gateway area

3.11 Historically, new development has been focussed at the borough’s principal 
settlement as it has the broadest range and quantity of services and facilities.  In 
Bearing Fruits, approximately 40% of housing allocations are in and around 
Sittingbourne with 15.75% in Faversham and 25% in the West Sheppey Triangle. 
The remaining 10.75% is distributed across the Rural Service Centres at 
Boughton, Teynham, Newington, Iwade, Eastchurch and Leysdown. Windfalls 
account for approximately 8.6% of the total distribution. A strategy that continues 
with this approach would need to se
[...]
vidual identity;

 Due to the distribution of new development under this option, it would be 
difficult to mitigate against traffic and air quality issues within the existing 
urban areas.

3.19 Overall, this is a deliverable option that could provide for the future development 
needs of the borough.  However, this option presents limited opportunities to 
advantage the wider community through significant infrastructure investment and 
the introduction of more widely sustainable transport options and innovative 
placemaking.

Option B - More even distribution of the additional Local Plan Review requirement 
across the borough’s main urban centres and rural areas

3.20 This option would see a more even distribution of the additional housing numbers 
across Sittingbourne and Faversham and the Isle of Sheppey and the rural areas.  
Windfalls would equate to 30% of the total need over the plan period.  Of the 
remaining needs, the distribution would be as follows:

 Sheppey - 14%

Page 11



 Sittingbourne – 21%
 Faversham – 24.5% and
 Rural areas – 10.5%

3.21 There are enough sites on Sheppey and in the rural areas to meet the numbers 
needed under this scenario and there is a reasonable range of sites.   Faversham 
also has the quantum of sites to accommodate development and provide some 
choice around the sites that could be allocated without requiring the SE 
Faversham Duchy of Cornwall proposal, if the majority of sites all around 
Faversham come forward. The challenge for Sittingbourne remains the same as 
with option A.  With 800 dwellings expected to come forward through 
regeneration of the town centre, sites to accommodate circa 1,275 would still 
need to be identified and could only be done so if sites remote from the 
settlement confines were included.  

3.22 The pros of this option are:

 Some rebalancing of the distribution of development from that agreed through 
Bearing Fruits;

 Focusses a higher proportion of development within more viable/affluent 
areas that should in turn deliver a higher proportion of affordable housing;

 As there is more focus on the more viable, eastern part of the borough, this 
option would result in greater certainty over the delivery of housing and is 
more likely to secure a five year rolling supply of housing land;

 Spreads the majority of development across sustainable settlements which 
provide services and facilities and focusses on the strategic road network and 
would be easier to implement sustainable transport measures;

 Create opportunities to provide additional housing at rural settlements that 
already have a range of shops and services that would benefit from a modest 
increase in population to sustain and improve those facilities.

3.23 The cons of this option are:

 Similarities with options A, but places more pressure on Faversham and 
settlements in the east of the borough

 Given the more piecemeal approach to site selection implied by this option, 
would not provide the focus for significant opportunities to deliver strategic 
based infrastructure and service improvements that would do nothing to 
address infrastructure gaps for existing communities

 It would be necessary to tackle significant traffic issues along the A2 through 
Faversham and air quality at the Ospringe AQMA and other AQMA areas 
within the Borough

 It would result in the dilution of the separation of settlements and undermine 
the individual identity of local communities, particularly surrounding 
Faversham;

Page 12



3.24 Overall, this option would spread development across the main settlements but 
could lack the focus of development to secure the sought after localised strategic 
infrastructure within the Faversham area e.g. handling transport and highway 
related improvements on a wider scale and providing for educational needs at 
primary level and at sub regional level secondary school provision.

Option C - More even distribution of the final requirements (Bearing Fruits and 
Local P
[...]
housing at rural settlements that 
already have a range of shops and services that would benefit from a modest 
increase in population to sustain and improve those facilities.

 New development could assist in enhancing the vitality and viability of 
Faversham town centre

This option would provide an opportunity to create integrated communities that 
would compliment the character and appearance of the historic town.

3.28 The cons of this option are:

 Capacity issues at Brenley Corner, junction 7 of the M2
 Extra development could put further pressure on A2 and the AQMA at 

Ospringe until mitigation was secured;
 Could limit development led infrastructure benefits in other parts of the 

Borough.

3.29 Overall, this is an approach that would deliver a wide range and mix of sites that 
would meet the development needs of the borough for the plan period and meet 
the need for smaller/medium sized sites to ensure delivery in the early years of 
the plan period. The pattern and scale of the development should provide a good 
range of opportunities to secure new infrastructure that would benefit new and 
existing communities as well as the opportunity to support smaller, rural 
communities.  Whilst there are some concerns regarding capacity at Brenley 
Corner, this option also creates opportunities for implementing sustainable 
transport measures and supporting modal shifts away from the use of the private 
car and the need to travel in this way. Developments under this option would 
create opportunities to provide easily accessible and safe links into the town and 
rural service centres and to protect and enhance the role of Faversham town 
centre

Option D - More of the overall local plan requirement at the eastern end of the 
borough

3.30 This option seeks to deliver a more even distribution overall when considering the 
quantum of development required by both the adopted local plan, Bearing Fruits 
and the Local Plan Review.  This approach would see a greater pr
[...]
tes would still not be large enough to be truly self-sustaining in 
terms of job creation, and be likely to develop into large dormitory-type 
developments

3.39 Overall, this option would only be an appropriate development strategy if one or 
two of the sites came forward during the plan period and was married with a 
deliverable selection of small/medium sites that would come forward during the 
early years of the local plan to secure a rolling 5 year supply of housing land.

Summary of the options and key considerations

3.40 The five main options have been outlined above along with the pros and cons of 
each.  They have been formed on the basis that they can achieve the local plan 
objectives. Every local plan must be informed and accompanied by a 

Page 17



Sustainability Appraisal (SA).  SA plays a key role throughout the plan making 
process and an important part in demonstrating that the local plan reflects 
sustainability objectives as far as possible and has considered reasonable 
alternatives.  The Council’s Sustainability Appraisal objectives are identified in the 
Scoping Report (December 2018) and guided the formation of the local plan 
vision and objectives set out above. The final SA will be published alongside the 
Reg 19 documents and is also consulted on. 

3.41 In sustainability terms, the Council is not specifically required to select the ‘most 
sustainable’ option but must be able to explain how and why the option that has 
been selected best meets the needs of the borough.

3.42 In determining which option to support, it is important to consider the points below 
because the Inspector at the Examination will need to be satisfied that the local 
plan review fully addresses these.
 If the development strategy can deliver the development needs of the borough 

over the plan period (to 2038) as a minimum
 If the strategy is appropriate and takes into account the reasonable 

alternatives and is guided by evidence
 If the development needs are de

Minutes of the meeting


- 37 -

LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Meeting held Via Skype on Thursday, 30 July 2020 from 7.00pm - 
8.13pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Peter Marchington, Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and 
Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Natalie Earl, James Freeman, Jo Millard, 
Jill Peet and Aaron Wilkinson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Roger Clark, Steve Davey, 
Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson, James Hall, Angela Harrison, Ken Ingleton, 
Denise Knights, Lee McCall, Hannah Perkin, Julian Saunders, David Simmons, 
Tim Valentine, Tony Winckless and Corrie Woodford.

27 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2020/21 

Councillor Mike Baldock was confirmed as Chairman and Councillor Monique 
Bonney as Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2020/21.

28 INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392.

The Chairman welcomed all Members, officers and members of the public to the 
meeting.

29 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held 9 July 2020 (Minute Nos. 734 – 741) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

31 GROWTH OPTIONS 

The Chairman said the recommendations would be considered in turn and he 
invited Members to first comment on the vision, as set-out in paragraphs 2.6 and 
2.7 on page 6 of the report.



Local Plan Panel 30 July 2020 

- 38 -

Local Plan Vision

The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report which asked Members to 
consider a draft Local Plan Vision, and the options for the distribution of future 
development growth requirements for Swale and the strengths and weaknesses of 
each of the growth options.  She said that a Member steer was sought on the draft 
vision at paragraph 2.6 in the report.  The Planning Policy Manager said that Local 
Plans must have a vision, and this was a draft vision, prepared by officers which 
included comments made at the Regulation 18 stage consultation.

Members raised points and asked questions, a summary of which is provided 
below:

A Member suggested the Local Plan Vision included wording to say that overall we 
would like the Local Plan to be acceptable and a fair and balanced Plan that 
delivered to all parts of the Borough.  The Head of Planning advised that the vision 
was a narrative for the land use of the Borough over the Plan period, and was not 
sure whether that sentence was applicable, but said the wording could be used to 
imply that the benefits of development within the Borough should be spread across 
the whole Borough.

A Member said this was an opportunity to use smaller sites, and to encourage small 
and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs), and the use of brown field sites.  He 
considered brown field sites should be at the forefront and be used before 
greenfield sites.  Developers needed to contribute to the needs of existing 
residents.  A larger vision was required on highways for the future, and 
infrastructure needed to be improved generally.

Development Strategy Objectives

The Planning Policy Manager said that the Local Plan Review needed an overall 
strategy for the pattern and scale of development for the Local Plan period, up to 
2038.  She said there was a broad assumption that all the allocations in Bearing 
Fruits would be carried forward in the Local Plan Review.  Since Bearing Fruits was 
adopted in 2017, specific evidence had been undertaken and completed, and the 
Council had also set-out its objectives in the Corporate Plan.  The Planning Policy 
Manager said that a number of principles and objectives had been established 
which underpinned the Local Plan Review and she said there would be elements of 
each option that were interchangeable, which could result in Members selecting a 
further option with these elements.  She said the focus needed to be on getting a 
high level strategy for the Local Plan Review, so that there was a sound Plan which 
would aid selection of sites for allocation.  She said there was a common approach 
in all the options to develop brown field sites, within the urban areas, especially in 
the town centres.  This would deliver around 1,500 of the 10,000 dwellings that 
were required.  The Planning Policy Manager outlined the five options, as below:

A. Carry forward of Bearing Fruits (Business as usual) development focussed 
on extensions to main settlements with a focus on the Thames Gateway 
area;

B. More even distribution of the additional Local Plan Review requirement 
across the Borough’s main urban centres and rural areas;



Local Plan Panel 30 July 2020 

- 39 -

C. More even distribution of the final requirements (Bearing Fruits and Local 
Plan Review) across the main urban centres;

D. More of the overall Local Plan requirement at the eastern end of the 
Borough; and

E. Focus on New Garden Settlements primarily located within existing rural 
area.

The Planning Policy Manager drew Members’ attention to Appendix II in the report 
which set-out the indicative distribution of dwellings against Development Growth 
Option, and the report included pros and cons for each of the options.  She 
concluded by saying that a steer was needed from Members on which option they 
preferred.

Members raised points and asked questions, a summary of which is provided 
below:

A Member referred to paragraph 3.10 in the report and asked for clarity on the 
definition of where rural areas started around Faversham and Sittingbourne?  The 
Planning Policy Manager said that this was not clear-cut, but rural areas were 
generally classified as those parishes which did not form part of the main urban 
areas.

A visiting Member asked at this stage of the Local Plan Review how ‘cast in stone’ 
were these five options?  He said that in some respects he considered an 
amalgamation of different aspects of the options might be a better route to take as 
the Local Plan was developed.  The Planning Policy Manager said that a steer was 
needed, rather than specific allocation policy.  Officers had used the information 
they had available to put the options into realistic categories.  It was not about 
whether housing was put on brown or green field sites, and it was unlikely that there 
would be any combination of high level options outside of these five options.

A Member sought further clarification on the status of rural areas and how they 
were defined, and whether isolation and the ability to travel to urban areas was 
taken into account and how sustainable the area was?  The Planning Policy 
Manager explained that there was an existing settlement hierarchy strategy in the 
adopted Local Plan and there would also be a settlement hierarchy in the Local 
Plan Review.  In the adopted Local Plan the higher order centres were 
Sittingbourne, Faversham, Sheerness, Minster, Halfway and Queenborough and 
Rushenden.  Below these were rural local service centres.  As such, the higher 
order centres were the urban areas.

A Member considered an option should be chosen which had the majority of brown 
field sites.  He did not consider any of the options were the right one, but that 
aspects of each one could be pulled out to a more preferred option.  He went into 
some detail within the various options, including highway issues on the M2; lack of 
infrastructure; and lack of school provision in the Borough.  He considered SE 
Sittingbourne new settlement proposals to be the best option in terms of being 
sustainable.  The Member considered there should be a mixture of options B, C and 
E.  He added that there were good aspects which he could pick out in all the 
options, but there was not a totally good option.  He said that he would like to see 
details of what could work in each option.



Local Plan Panel 30 July 2020 

- 40 -

A Member asked what percentage of windfall sites were appeal sites? 

A visiting Member asked about the concept of evenness and considered there 
should be an element of proportionality relating to the population.  The Planning 
Policy Manager explained that Sittingbourne was the principle town, then 
Faversham and Sheerness and therefore, the focus for populations within the 
Borough would reflect their current populations.

A Member raised concern with the high percentage of windfall sites, and whether 
developers would pick up on this, and he considered that there should be an 
amalgamation of the options.  The Chairman said that the Council did not want to 
have the situation that had previously arisen where developers did not progress 
with building housing, and there was no pressure on the larger developers to 
develop their sites.  More freedom for windfalls addressed the 5-year supply 
quicker, and windfall sites could provide short-term housing numbers.  This also 
meant that more SMEs could be supported because they found it difficult to go 
through the Local Plan process.

A Member sought clarity on the future provision of a secondary school in 
Faversham, and also suggested there should be more flats above shops.  The 
Head of Planning said that Kent County Council (KCC) would need to look at 
secondary school provision at sub-regional levels and not constrained necessarily 
by Borough boundaries.  There had also been pressure within the Canterbury area 
for new secondary school provision and therefore a site might be appropriate within 
the Canterbury area to meet Faversham needs.  These issues would need to be 
discussed with KCC.

A Member referred to the previous point made on proportionality, and welcomed 
any percentage increase to take into account the size of the town.

A Member considered this was a difficult debate for everyone.  She highlighted the 
development that had taken place in the Thames Gateway with Sittingbourne and 
the Isle of Sheppey taking the brunt of it, and with a deficit of infrastructure.  She 
raised concern with land-banking and considered that, provided there was the back-
up of policies, windfall could be a really useful tool.  The Member considered 
‘business as usual’ was not the right path to go down, and there should be an even 
spread throughout the Borough.

A visiting Member reminded Members that these were Central Government’s 
targets.  He spoke on the need for affordable housing in Faversham; improvements 
to the highway infrastructure; and said that the Borough needed to work together to 
make growth in the Borough viable.

A Member referred to option B at Appendix II and suggested an additional option be 
added by reducing the windfall percentage to 10% and the remainder split between 
all the areas except Sittingbourne.

In response, the Head of Planning explained that the windfall figures were what the 
Local Plan Inspector would look at, as evidence over the years of how many 
windfall developments had come forward.  If the amount of windfall could be 
reduced, that would be helpful in terms of the examination as this would be 



Local Plan Panel 30 July 2020 

- 41 -

challenged by developers.  He said that the reduction of the windfall element could 
be looked at.  Small sites could be brought forward which would diversify housing 
delivery and bring in SME builders.

A Member considered that overall viability was dependent on the policies put into it, 
and sought clarification that a more viable choice of sites allowed for stronger 
policies, and a better impact on the whole of the Borough.  The Planning Policy 
Manager said this was the case to a degree, and that site typology was crucial.  As 
part of the viability evidence in the Local Plan Review, the consultants would look at 
site typology, characteristics of the sites and any mitigation measures and 
infrastructure provision.

In response to an earlier suggestion of adapting option B, the Chairman 
acknowledged what had been suggested and said that the views could be 
considered going forward. He stated that further options, beyond the five set-out in 
the report had not been assessed by the officers.  He asked each Member their 
preferred first and second option choice, and the results are set-out in the table 
below:

First Choice Second Choice
Option A 2 1
Option B 1 2
Option C 6 0
Option D 0 4
Option E 0 0
Combination of B, C & E 2 2
None 0 2
Total 11 11

Recommended:

(1) That Members’ suggested proposed amendments to the Local Plan 
Review Vision be considered.
(2) That option C is the first preferred option and option D is the second 
preferred option and will form the basis of a development strategy for the 
Local Plan Review.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


